REFCRT (F OFERATIONS OF MEXICAN FARM LABOR FPROGRAM
MADE FURSUANT TO COMFERENCE REFCRT MNO. 1.9

HOUSE OF REFRESENTATIVES
Blith CONGRESS, FIRST SESSION

Jily 1 - Degesmber 31, 1961

. 5. Department of Labor

Bureau of Employment Security
Farm Labor Service



¢ O N TENKTAGS

SUTIRATY * . " .
Contracting of Mexican Matlionals ¥ N

Transportation Ticket DMspensing Machines Installed

Improvement of Flant Facilities . .
Skip Assessments » . .
Extension of Migrant Labor Agreement .
Revolving Fund W N ¥
Contract Rate , ‘ . .

Statistice]l Summaries of Selected Activities .

Wage Determinations . . .
Compliance Activities . . .
Enforcemant . . .
Food Service . . -
Arkansas Housing Inspections . &
Centralized Recontracting ¥ ¥

Payments by U, 3, Govermment as Ouarantor .

i

m 0 =] =] =] =] W F w w w M N R



Report on Operations of Mexican Farm labor Frogram
Made Pursuant to Conference Report Ne. 149
House of Representatives, 8Lth Congress, First Session

July 1 - December 31, 1961

Summary

During thiz six months period there were 201,04); contracts of
Meccican pationals as compared to 203,979 during the correspond-
ing period of the previous year, These workers were employed
by 257 associations, serving more than 30,000 user-employers,
and by 3,100 individual employers,

Contracting was authorizad in 67 agricultural employment areas
in 18 States,

Improved kitehen and mess hall facilities were completed at
El Centro Reception Center, A new migratory station is nearing

complation at Montarrey.

As of December 31, 1961, estimated cash remaining in the revolving
fund for future cperations was $1,557,L05,00,

The Secretary of labor made approximately 900 wage determimations
and issued 19 adverse effect determinations in six different
States.

Payroll and housing inspections constituted the prineipal
compliance activities. Payroll inspections totaled 15,653,
Deficiencies were found in },105 cases, One hundred and fifty-
gix thousand ome hundred dollars (§156,100) was collectad from
employers and refunded to Mexican workers., These collections
resulted from payroll inspections, investigations and other com-

pliance activities,



-2 -

Operations

Guntnuting of Mexican Nationals

Ihring the peried from July 1, through December 31, 1961, 201,04l Mexican
mationals were imported and contracted, compared with 203,979 for the
corresponding peried in 1960, In comparison, 38,048 workers were recon-
tracted during this peried to 49,300 for the same months in 1960,

The above contracts were consummated with 257 active grower associations
whoe represented 30,441 user-employers in the contracting of Mecican
nationals. In addition to the 30,41 farmers whe contracted through
assogiations, there were 3,101 who contracted Mexdecan workers as
individuals during the peried covered by this report. Contracting was
authorized in 67 agricultwral employment areas in 18 States.

Transportation Ticket Dispensing Machines Installed

Ticket dispensing machines were installed in each of the Reception Centers
for the purpose of improving accountabdility of the transportation costs
for workers returned to Meodeo after their econtracts are terminated.

Each man pulls a ticket from the machine as he leaves the Center to be re-
turned to Mexioo. The machine imprints the destinmation and the cost on
the ticket along with the date stamp showing the exact time that the ticket
was issued to the worker. It provides an automatic mechanical tabulation
of the tickets dispensed and eliminates the pessibility of lost or stolen
tickets sinee the machine is kept locked except when in actual use,

Improvement of Flant Facilities

Enlarged and improved kitchen, mess hall, and toilet faecilities were completed
and utilized at the El Centro Reception Center during this period.

The Mexican Gevermment is constructing a new migratory station near Monterrey.
The station will have moderm facilities including a mess hall for braceros.
It is expected that operations will be transferred to the new facilities

during the early part of April 1962.

BSldp" Assessments

Pursuant to the stipulation of Section 502(3), Public Law 78, as amended,
$8,080,42 in skip assessments were collected from L3 accounts.

Sdp assessments are computed at the normal cost to the employer of returning
werkers from the area of employment to the Receptlion Center of indtisl emtry
into the United Stgtes., The law requires such payments in cases where con-
tracted workers are not returned to the Reception Center or repatriated to
Mexdco in accordance with the Standard Work Comtract,



-3 =

Exteansion of Migrant Laber Apreement

A revised Agreement was negotiated between the Undited States and Mexdcan
Governments regarding the importation of Mexican workers under Public

Law T8, was approved and signed by both Govermments on December 29, 1961,
This Agreement is to be effective February 1, 1962, and terminates
Decenmber 31, 1%63, the same date as Public Law TB. The Agreement
gpecifies a mindmem indtdial contract of six weeks and the worker's time
in the United States is limited to six months, except 15% may be extended
to a maxcisnm of mine months,

Ha'mlv:h:g Fund

The following table shows the status of the Farm Laber Supply Revolving
Fund as of December 31, 1561:

Cash balance . : " . $ 2,121,227.83
Less: Unearned advances
by employers . - ¥ 106,326.95
Avocunts payablesl . 171,26h.L5
Set aside for Poblic
H&-Ellﬂ'l B-EI"IiI}B # 155:??1ih3
Reserve to return
workers to Mexco . 120, 141,0,00
563,822.83
Estimated balance available
for future operations . . $ 1,557,405,00

yI:u:ludﬂs $50,000 committed for major
improvements at Hidalge Reception Center.

Contract Hate

Contract and recontract charges to employers remained constant at $10,00
per man for contracting and $5.00 for recomtracting throughout this

reporting perlied.



sl =

Summary of Activities
July 1 - December 31, 1961

I. Activities at Migratory Stations

Btatdon Workers Vorkers Warkara Workers
Interviewed Re jected Seleoted Transported
Monterrey 86, 7hLE 2,000 86,7L8 86,062
Cuaymas 76,221 3,250 72,571 73,15
Totals 209,508 54617 203,991 199,032

Note: Monterrey Migratory Station recruits workers for Hidalge and
Eagle Fasa Reception Centers. Chihuahua recruits for El Faso
Reception Center and Cuaymas Migratory Station recruits
workers for Nogales and El Centro Reception Centers.

II. Activities at Recepticn Centers

Genter Workers Workers Workers Workers Workers Het.
Received Contracted Recontr. Rejectad to Mexico
Hidalge 37,377 36,523 T,0LL ash 51,245
Eagle Fass hg,301 L8,950 3,515 339 h%,538
Nogales 7,625 T#510 19 115 £,361
El Centra EEtﬁhﬂ 514!1412 51151 IIEDD EEIEPF
Totals 204,185%  201,0kl 19,733 3,11 218,521

1

Jﬂf this number 1% were selected on June 29 and received at Reception Center
on 7/3/6l. This figure also includes 5,153 workers who paid their ownm
transpertation from Migratery Staticns to the border.

A total of 1,81L,28); meals (78,288 served in Maxico), including box lunches,
were provided to Meocdcan agricultural workers by the U. 5. Govermment. Meals
were provided to workers after they were selected at the Migratory Stations in
Mexico, emroute to and during thelir processing for contracting at Receptlon
Centers and from the time they were subsequently received at the Eeception Center
until they were returmed to the appropriate Migratory Station in Mexdieo.



S

III. Summary of Reception Center and Regiomal (ffice Activities

Hecontracts Recontracts Comblined Center &

States Contracts _(Centers) (Region) Regional Recontrs,
Arizona 11,633 ™ 1,322 2,033
Arkansas 18,863 251 3,L28 3,679
California 59,72l L,Li6L 1,828 6,286
Colorade 2,500 152 1,053 1,205
Georglia 25 TE2 i} 752
Illineds 0 0 &0 &0
Indiana 0 0 &90 £90
Towa i) (i) 212 212
Kansas ol 0 0 0
Michigan L, 7hL L3 8,093 8,136
Minnesota 0 0 1 55
Hetraska 0 0 33 33
FWew Mexdco 5,028 611 0 611
Oregon 327 0 0 0
Tennesses 337 1 L) 1
Texas 96,719 12,656 796 13,452
Ttah 158 ] E0 co
Wiseonsin 80 ag &98 T93

Totals 201, 0Lk 19,733 18,315 38,048

Wape Determinations

In ageordance with Article 15 of the Migrant Labor Agreement of 1951, as amended,
the Secretary of Labor made 893 determinations embracing 969 agricultural wage
¢lasses in the perdod July 1 - December 31, 1961, The determinations of the
prevailing wage rates of domestic apricultural workers are based on surveys and
findings made by State Employment Security agencies in the areas where Maxican
contract workers were employed, In the period covered by the report, pre-
vailing wage determinations were made in the following States:



Totals

Mumber of Wape
Determinations Made

snbBiow Bonns Beanl B

o
et
fad

Number of Wage-
Finding Classes Coverad

o7
ol
165
101

BEam-a Seuwnerbh wn

mhﬂ.EEl—'m

&

Under Bureau procedure it was determined that 7 dominated area crop activities

were comparable to nearby non-dominated crop activities.

The non-dominated

comparable areas were used to establish wage rates for Mexican national workers

in the domdnated area,.
and four in New Maxieco,

Five comparable area actions were taken in Colorado

In accordance with authority contained in Section 503 of Title V of the
Agricultural Act of 1549, as amended, 19 adverse effect determinations were

izzued,

State

Arizons
Arkansas
California

Mo, Issaad

=
2 anwu—-m

No. Wage-Finding
Classas Affectad

= ‘HEMMI—'M



-u-T--

Under auvthority contained in the Secretary's Regulations, Section 602.9(c), it
was determined that there could be no further contracting, recontracting or
extension of contracts of Mexican nationals in the lettuce harvest in the Lower
Ric Grande Valley of Texas at less than the prevailing piece rate paid to
interstate domestic workers.

Compliance Activities

Enf orcemernt

During the six month pericd July 1 = December 31, 1961, Foreign Labor Service
Represantatives made a total of 2,112 investigations of complaints and other
matters pertaindng to the Migranmt Labor Agreemert and the Standard Work Comtract.
There were 1,151 cases of violation.

Fayroll i gtions for this pericd were 15,583, Four thousand one hundred and
five {hpl?lgﬁﬂcaaes of deficiency were found, O(me hundred and fifty-six
thousand one hundred dollars (§156,100) was collected from employers and re-
funded to Mexican workers. These collections resulted from payroll inspections,
investigations and other compliance activities.

Food Service

During this period an audit of employers! food service cost records and evaln-
gtion of restaurant operation was made by staff members of Idvision of State
Audits and Divisicn of Compliance, Bureau of Employment Security, of selscted
employers of Mexican national workers.

The andits were made to establish factors relative to current cost of meals
furnished Mexican national workers under provision of Public Law TH.
Evaluations of restaurant operations were to assist in formulating more
sconomical and effective methods of enforeing food service compliance,

krkansas Housing Inspections

To fulfill the comsitment made by Robert C. Coodwin to the Congress, that
frkansas employers would not be authorized to employ Mexican mationals in 1961
unless their housing met mindsnm standards, the Dallas regional office
developed a plan of action for precccupancy inspections by Foreign Labor Service
Repregentatives of every unit proposed for lodging Mexdcan workers. The plan
provided for inspecticons to be conducted prior to the cotton chopping season
in the spring and the cotton harvest season in the fall, frrangemants were
made with the Arkansas State agency to issue authorizations to employ Mexican
nationals on the basis of approved accommodations. A total of 1,260 imitdal
Inspections and 173 reinspections were made in the spring by the "task force®
of inspectors, In all; there were more than 2,300 inspections conducted in
Arkansas in 1%61l. The approximate approved capacity of housing for Mexican
naticnals in Arkansas,; baszed on the spring and fall inspections, is 29,930,

It is evident that conslderable repairing, remcdeling, and new constructions
resulted from this inspection project.



Centralized Recontracting

Centralized recontracting facilities were placed into operation in the
Cleveland and Imllas reglonal offices during this six momth perdod.
Freviously, recontracts for each employer were handled as a ssparate trans-
actlon and our Foreipn Labor Service Representatives were regquired often to
travel to widely scattered locatlions to recontract only a few workers.

In order to consarve staff time and travel funds the Dallas regional office
egtablished a recontracting center at West Memphis; Arkansas, During the
gix montha, 7,055 workers were recontracted to Michigan employers through
this center. In the Cleveland region; centers were established at Holland
and Saginaw, Michigan. The awallability ef office equipment, clerical help
and worker transportation at these centers resulted in substantial increase
in the afficiency of our recontracting operations and in better service to
amployers,

Payments by the United States as Cuarantor

Employers! indabtedness to the U. 5, OGovernment for Guarantor payments, as
of December 31, 1561, was $23,75L.LL. Total collections on this amount
during this period were $39.50. Sewen thousand one hundred

dollars and eighty cents (§7,159.80) is sti11 pending litigation and
§16,55L.68l is awaiting collesection through various other means,



